

Control Number: 47807



Item Number: 20

Addendum StartPage: 0

DOCKET NO. 47807

APPLICATION OF GOLDENROD	§	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 15
ESTATE HOMEOWNERS	§	•-
ASSOCIATION INC. AND	§	OF TEXAS
GOLDENROD WATER SUPPLY	§	
CORPORATION FOR SALE,	§	
TRANSFER, OR MERGER OF	§	
FACILITIES AND CERTIFICATE	§	
RIGHTS IN FORT BEND COUNTY	§	

COMMISSION STAFF'S REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO THE NOTICE OF APPROVAL

COMES NOW the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Staff) representing the public interest, and files this Request for Correction to the Notice of Approval. In support thereof, Staff shows the following:

I. BACKGROUND

On November 28, 2017, Goldenrod Estate Homeowners Association Inc. (GEHA) and Goldenrod Water Supply Corporation (GWSC) (collectively, Applicants) filed with the Commission an application for the sale, transfer, or merger of facilities and certificate rights in Fort Bend County. Specifically, GEHA sought approval to transfer all of its water well assets and service area under certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN) No. 12933 to GWSC. The requested area includes approximately 74 acres and 22 current customers. There were no intervenors and no hearing was requested. The application qualified for informal disposition.

On June 6, 2018, the Notice of Approval in this docket was issued. Staff requests a correction to a Finding of Fact included in the Notice of Approval.

II. CORRECTION TO THE NOTICE OF APPROVAL

Pursuant to 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 22.35(c)(1), the parties may file a suggested correction to a notice of approval within fifteen (15) days of issuance of such notice. Staff respectfully requests a correction to the Notice of Approval filed on June 6, 2018. Since this correction request is within fifteen day of the issuance of the Notice of Approval, the request is timely filed.



Staff requests a correction to Finding of Fact No. 1 in the Notice of Approval. The Finding of Fact states that the Applicants filed the application to transfer the water well assets and service area under water CCN No. 12933 on May 1, 2017. The application was filed on November 28, 2017. In order to conform to the Applicant's actual filing date, Staff respectfully requests Finding of Fact No. 1 be revised to state, "On May 1, 2017 November 28, 2017, GEHA and GWSC filed an application for GEHA to transfer all of its water well assets and service area under water CCN No. 12933 to GWSC in Fort Bend County."

III. CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated above, Staff respectfully requests that the above listed correction be inserted into the Notice of Approval.

Dated: June 7, 2018

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton Division Director

Karen S. Hubbard Managing Attorney

Richard Nemer

State Bar No. 24042829

1701 N. Congress Avenue

P.O. Box 13326

Austin, Texas 78711-3326

(512) 936-7348

(512) 936-7268 (facsimile)

richard.nemer@puc.texas.gov

DOCKET NO. 47807

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on June 7, 2018, true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been served on all parties of record in accordance with 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 22.74.

Richard Nemer